
TO THE CHAIRMAN AND MEMBERS OF THE 
PLANNING COMMITTEE

You are hereby summoned to attend a meeting of the Planning Committee to be held on Tuesday, 
17 January 2023 at 7.00 pm in the Council Chamber - Civic Offices.

The agenda for the meeting is set out below.

JULIE FISHER
Chief Executive

NOTE:  Filming Council Meetings

Please note the meeting will be filmed and will be broadcast live and subsequently as an archive on the 
Council’s website (www.woking.gov.uk).  The images and sound recording will also be used for training 
purposes within the Council.  Generally the public seating areas are not filmed.  However by entering the 
meeting room and using the public seating area, you are consenting to being filmed.

AGENDA
PART I - PRESS AND PUBLIC PRESENT

1. Minutes 
To approve the minutes of the meeting of the Planning Committee held on 6 December 2022 
as published.

2. Apologies for Absence 

3. Declarations of Interest 
(i) To receive declarations of disclosable pecuniary and other interests from 

Members in respect of any item to be considered at the meeting.

(ii) In accordance with the Officer Procedure Rules, any Officer who is a Council- 
appointed Director of a Thameswey Group company will declare an interest in 
any item involving that Thameswey Group company. The interest will not prevent 
the Officer from advising the Committee on that item.

4. Urgent Business 
To consider any business that the Chairman rules may be dealt with under Section 100B(4) 
of the Local Government Act 1972

Matters for Determination

5. Planning and Enforcement Appeals (Pages 3 - 4)

Public Document Pack



6. Planning Applications (Pages 5 - 8)
Section A - Applications for Public Speaking

6a. 2022/0419  The Meadows, Bagshot Road, Woking  (Pages 11 - 42)

Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers

6b. 2022/0289  Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield  (Pages 45 - 58)
6c. 2022/0290  Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield  (Pages 59 - 70)

Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a 
Member of the Committee

6d. 20223/0779  88 Dartnell Park Road, West Byfleet  (Pages 73 - 84)

AGENDA ENDS

Date Published - 9 January 2023

For further information regarding this agenda and 
arrangements for the meeting, please contact Becky 
Capon on 01483 743011 or email 
becky.capon@woking.gov.uk 



PLANNING COMMITTEE – 17 JANUARY 2023

PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS

The Committee is requested to:

RESOLVE: 
  That the report be noted.

The Committee has authority to determine the above recommendation.

Background Papers:
Planning Inspectorate Reports

Reporting Person:
Thomas James, Development Manager.

APPEALS DECISION

2021/1289
Application for erection of 2x sets of entrance gates 
and piers and 1.5m high fence on Hacketts Lane 
frontage, erection of 2m high front boundary fence 
on Old Woking Road frontage and alterations to 
existing accesses (part retrospective) at 123 Old 
Woking Road, WOKING, GU22 8PF.

Refused by Delegated Authority
10 June 2022.
Appeal lodged
12 September 2022.
Appeal allowed
28 November 2022.

2022/0501
Application for erection of a front dormer window 140 
Hermitage Woods Crescent St Johns Woking 
Surrey GU21 8UH.

Refused by Delegated Authority
19 July 2022.
Appeal lodged
15 September 2022.
Appeal dismissed
28 November 2022.

2021/1322
Application for the erection of a single storey side 
and rear extension following demolition of existing 
garage (Amended Plans) at 28 Woodham Waye, 
WOKING, GU21 5SJ.

Refused by Delegated Authority
9 March 2022.
Appeal Lodged
25 May 2022.
Appeal allowed
1 December 2022.

2021/1202
Application for the erection of a first-floor side 
extension at 89 Saunders Lane Woking Surrey 
GU22 0NR

Refused by Delegated Authority
14 January 2022.
Appeal lodged 
3 May 2022.
Appeal allowed
9 December 2022.

Page 3

Agenda Item 5



2021/1058
Application for the erection of a detached dwelling 
on land to the west of Little Copse, Pyrfo
[...]
ns 
in Section C will be taken in order but will not be the subject of an Officer’s presentation 
unless requested by any Member.

The committee has authority to determine the recommendations contained within the 
following reports.Thje

Key to Ward Codes:

BWB  =  Byfleet and West Byfleet           C    =  Canalside
GP     =  Goldsworth Park HE  =  Heathlands
HO    =   Horsell HV  =  Hoe Valley
KNA  =   Knaphill MH  =  Mount Hermon
PY    =   Pyrford SJS =  St. Johns

The committee has the authority to determine the recommendations contained 
within the following reports.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6





Major Applications Index to Planning Committee
17 January 2023

ITEM LOCATION APP. NO. REC WARD

0006A The Meadows, Bagshot Road, Woking, PLAN/2022/0419 REF KNA
 Surrey, , 

0006B Dormer Cottage , Bonsey Lane, PLAN/2022/0289 REF HV
Westfield, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9PP

0006C Dormer Cottage , Bonsey Lane, PLAN/2022/0290 REF HV
Westfield, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9PP

0006D 88 Dartnell Park Road, West Byfleet, PLAN/2022/0779 REF BWB
Surrey, KT14 6QD

SECTION A - A
SECTION B - B - C
SECTION C - D

PER - Grant Planning Permission
LEGAL - Grant Planning Permission Subject To Compliance Of A Legal Agreement

REF - Refuse

Page 7





SECTION A

APPLICATIONS ON WHICH

 PUBLIC ARE ELIGIBLE

 TO SPEAK

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

 

Page 9





The Meadows, Bagshot 
Road, Woking.

PLAN/2022/0419
Erection of a three to four storey building comprising 34x extra care apartments (Use Class 

C2) with ancillary and communal facilities and provision of landscaping, bin and cycle 
storage, parking, highway works, access and associated works following demolition of 

existing buildings

Page 11

Agenda Item 6a





Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/0419

The Meadows Bagshot Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 13





17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
6A PLAN/2022/0419        WARD: Knaphill 
 
LOCATION: The Meadows, Bagshot Road, Woking, Surrey, GU21 2RP 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of a three to four storey building comprising 34x extra care 
apartments (Use Class C2) with ancillary and communal facilities and provision of 
landscaping, bin and cycle storage, parking, highway works, access and associated works 
following demolition of existing buildings 
 
APPLICANT: Churchgate Woking Ltd     OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Whitehand. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of a building of three to four storeys comprising 34x one and 
two bedroom xtra Care  apartments (Use Class C2). The development includes communal 
facilities, private and shared external amenity areas and landscaping. The development 
would provide a total of 25x off-street parking spaces along with cycle, scooter storage and 
bin storage. The proposal also includes highway works in the form of a modified vehicular 
access and provision of a traffic island on Bagshot Road. There is an existing two storey 
building with accommodation in the roof space on the proposal site which is a vacant 24x 
room care home (C2 Use); this would be demolished as part of the proposed development. 

comprising 54x one and two bedroom 
extra care apartments (Use Class C2) in a building of up to five storeys has previously been 
refused by the LPA (PLAN/2020/0492; see Planning History). 
 

 Existing Previously Refused 
Application 

(PLAN/2020/0492) 

Proposed 

No. of Units 24x (rooms) 54x units 34x units 
Density  
(site area 0.48ha) 

50dph 112.5dph 70.8dph 

Total Parking Spaces: 15x 27x 25x 
Of which are accessible 
Parking Spaces: 

3x None 4x 

 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Green Belt  
 Flood Zones 2 and 3 (part of site) 
 Surface Water Flood Risk (part of site) 
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA ZoneB (400m-5km) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE planning permission. 
 

Page 15



17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
The proposal site is characterised by a large detached purpose-built 24x bed Care Home 
dating from the 1990s. The Care Home is understood to have closed in 2013 and has been 
vacant since; parts of the building have become derelict and parts have been damaged by 
fire. The building is two storeys with accommodation in the roof space facilitated by dormer 
windows. The building is brick-built in a simple, traditional style. The remainder of the site is 
characterised by overgrown scrub and grassland with mature trees predominately at the site 
boundaries. The site is served by a vehicular access onto Bagshot Road which borders the 
site to the east and there is a car parking area to the front of the building. There is a change 
in levels from east to west on the proposal site with the rear of the site being approximately 
3.3m lower than that of the front of the site.  
 
The proposal site is in designated Green Belt and is bordered to the south and west by 
open grassland. To the north of the site is The Nags Head Public House. Further to the 
north are two storey detached dwellings which form part of the Urban Area. 
 
RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 

 PLAN/2020/0492 - Erection of a building of up to five storeys comprising 54x one and 
two bedroom extra care apartments (Use Class C2) with ancillary and communal 
facilities and provision of landscaping, bin and cycle storage, parking, highway 
works, access and associated works following demolition of existing buildings  
REFUSED 08.04.2021 for the following reasons: 

 
01. The proposed development would be significantly greater in size, footprint, height, 

bulk and massing than the existing development on the proposal site. The 
proposal therefore represents inappropriate development in the Green Belt which 
would be harmful by definition and would have a significantly harmful impact on 
the openness of the Green Belt. No Very Special Circumstances are considered to 
exist which would clearly outweigh the harm caused to the Green Belt reason of 

Core Strategy (2012) policy CS6 'Green Belt', Woking DMP DPD (2016) policy 
DM13 'Buildings Within and Adjoining the Green Belt' and the National Planning 
Policy Framework (2019). 
 

02. The proposed development, by reason of its scale, bulk, massing, form, design, 
plot coverage and the proposed parking and bin storage arrangements would 
result in an unduly prominent, dominating and incongruous development and a 
cramped and contrived overdevelopment of the site which would have a 
significantly harmful impact on the character of the surrounding area. The proposal 
would consequently fail to improve the character or quality of the area. The 
proposal is therefore contrary to Woking Core Strategy (2012) policies CS21 
'Design' and CS24 'Woking's Landscape and Townscape', Woking Development 

-divisions, specialist housing, 
ng Document 'Design' 

(2015) and the National Planning Policy Framework (2019). 
 

03. It has not been demonstrated that the proposal would deliver sufficient parking 
provision, including accessible spaces, visitor or staff parking, or that proposal 
would not lead to inappropriate on-street parking on Bagshot Road (A322). 
Consequently the Local Planning Authority cannot be satisfied that there would be 
no adverse effect upon car parking provision, highway safety or the free flow of 
traffic within the locality. The proposal is therefore contrary t
[...]
 (Approx.) 
 

12.5% 31.7% +154% 19.7% +57.6% 

Amount of 
Hardstanding 
(Approx.) 

542m2 760m2 +40% 760m2 +40% 

 
19. It is clear that the proposed development would be materially larger than the existing 

development and would have a greater impact on the openness of the Green Belt 

Page 23



17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

compared to the existing development on the site. This is acknowledged by the 
applicant. The proposal does not fit within any of the exceptions listed in Paragraph 
149 of the NPPF (2021) and the proposal would therefore constitute inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt which is harmful by definition. 

 
Green Belt Harm and Loss of Openness: 
 
20. The proposed building would be up to four storeys in height, albeit with one of the 

storeys partially excavated into the ground. The proposed building would therefore be 
greater in height, bulk and massing compared to the existing building which is two 
storeys with accommodation in the roof space. The building would be partially built 
into the ground with a basement level; this means there is a requirement for retaining 
walls. This is considered contrived and urbanising in effect. Whilst the proposed 
building adopts a generally traditional form and design approach, the size, bulk and 
massing of the proposed building is considered to contrast starkly with the prevailing 
development in the area and would result in a significant uplift in built development on 
the proposal site which would significantly alter the character of the site. 
 

21. The proposal site is bordered on two sides by open undeveloped land and the 
proposal site plays an important role in marking the transition between Green Belt and 
the Urban Area to the north; the proposal site is the first element of built development 
on Bagshot Road when travelling north from Brookwood.  

 
22. The sensitivity of this site is highlighted in the Sustainability Appraisal of the Site 

Allocations DPD, which, with 
[...]
ghted by the applicant, the scheme will contribute to the supply of Class C2 

to, or provide requirements for, the provision of specialist accommodation in this sub-
category. Of the 319x units which have been completed, 169x of these were Use 
Class C2 with the remainder being Use Class C3. 

 
32. In addition to the above, Surrey County Council has published a Commissioning 

Statement (Accommodation with care, residential & nursing care for older people) for 
Woking Borough Council for April 2019 onwards. The Commissioning Statement 
calculates that as at 1st April 2019, future 
2035 will be 313x units. 

 

Page 25



17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

33. Given the above, there is not considered to be a shortage of C2 accommodation in the 
Borough of Woking. 

 
34. The applicant has produced their own Need Assessment which they claim 

demonstrates an unmet need for extra-care units. However the premise of this 
assessment is to analyse 
proposal site. This method encompasses largely rural areas and a large part of the 
radius is outside the Borough of Woking. This is an entirely different approach to the 

which establishes the need within the Borough of Woking. 
 methodology ignores the contribution made by developments at 

Broadoaks and Sheer House in West Byfleet and at Ian Allan Motors in Old Woking 
for example. The Need Assessment is not considered to adequately demonstrate a 
shortage of extra care accommodation and does not use a recognised methodology. 

 
35. Whilst there may be demand for such accommodation, this does not equate to a 

critical shortage which could amount to VSC. There is not considered to be a shortage 
of C2 accommodation in the Borough of Woking. Even if there was considered to be 
an identified shortage of C2 accommodation, this would not outweigh the harm which 
would be caused by the proposed development, given the harm to the Green Belt, and 
other harm, which has been identified. 

 
VSC Argument 2  Contribution to 
[...]
ravel Plan dated November 2021 prepared by Paul Mew Associates  
Planning Statement prepared by Gillings Planning 
Landscape and Visual Appraisal & Green Belt Analysis ref: 416.08107.00002 Version 
1 dated January 2022 
Design and Access Statement prepared by Edmund Williams Architects  
Economic and Social Impact Assessment prepared by Turley 
Ground Investigation prepared by Land Science  
Need Assessment prepared by HPC 
Noise Assessment prepared by Hawking Environmental 
Statement of Community Involvement prepared by Chess Engage Ltd 
Sustainability Statement prepared by Pope 

 
 
 

Page 41





SECTION B

APPLICATIONS WHICH WILL BE

THE SUBJECT OF A PRESENTATION

BY OFFICERS

(Note:  Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or area generally)

Page 43





Dormer Cottage, Bonsey 
Lane, Woking.

PLAN/2022/0289
Erection of single storey side and rear extensions, erection of outbuilding to rear and works 

to restore and repair listed building

Page 45

Agenda Item 6b





Page 47





17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
6B PLAN/2022/0289        WARD: Hoe Valley 
 
LOCATION: Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9PP 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of single storey side and rear extensions, and works to restore and 
repair listed building (Amended Plans and Description). 
 
APPLICANT: Mr N. Nathwani      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The application has been referred to Planning Committee by Councillor Ali. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal is for the erection of single storey side and rear extensions and works to 
restore and repair listed building. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Grade II Listed Building 
 Urban Area 
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Zone B (400m-5km) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 

[...]
23.05.2022 
Bat Presence / Absence and Roost Characterisation Survey ref: UES01894/01 
prepared by UES dated 18.10.2016 received by the LPA on 30.03.2022 
Bat and Great Crested Newt Method Statement ref: UES01894/02 prepared by UES 
dated 05.01.2017 received by the LPA on 30.03.2022 
Heritage Statement dated March 2022 received by the LPA on 30.03.2022 
 
Bat Presence/Absence Survey dated 24.10.2022 prepared by United Environmental 
Services Ltd received by the LPA on 26.10.2022 
Bat Method Statement dated 17.11.2022 prepared by United Environmental 
Services Ltd received by the LPA on 18.11.2022 

 

Page 58



Dormer Cottage, Bonsey 
Lane, Woking.

PLAN/2022/0290

Listed Building Consent is sought for the erection of single storey side and rear extensions, 
rear outbuilding and internal and external works to restore and repair listed building

Page 59

Agenda Item 6c



Page 60



Page 61





17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
6C PLAN/2022/0290        WARD: Hoe Valley 
 
LOCATION: Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield, Woking, Surrey, GU22 9PP 
 
PROPOSAL: Listed Building Consent is sought for the erection of single storey side and 
rear extensions and internal and external works to restore and repair listed building 
(Amended Plans and Description). 
 
APPLICANT: Mr N. Nathwani      OFFICER: David Raper 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The corresponding Householder Planning Application (PLAN/2022/0289) has been referred 
to Planning Committee by Councillor Ali. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal seeks Listed Building Consent for the erection of single storey side and rear 
extensions and internal and external works to restore and repair listed building. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 Grade II Listed Building 
 Urban Area 
 Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Zone B (400m-5km) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE Listed Building Consent. 
 
SITE DESCRIPTION 
 
Th
[...]
ESENTED BY OFFICERS UNLESS REQUESTED

 BY A MEMBER OF THE COMMITTEE

(Note:   Ordnance Survey Extracts appended to the reports are for locational 
purposes only and may not include all current developments either major or 

minor within the site or the area generally)

Page 71





88 Dartnell Park Road, 
West Byfleet.

PLAN/2022/0779
Erection of an attached double garage following demolition of existing detached garage and 

a rear outbuilding. (Retrospective)

Page 73

Agenda Item 6d





T1

T3

T1

T3T2T2

Comments

Woking Borough Council
Civic Offices
Gloucester Square
Woking, Surrey GU21 6YL

Not Set

Planning

PLAN/2022/0779

88 Dartnell Park Road

0 10 20 30 405
Metres

±
SCALE 1:1,250

© Crown copyright and database rights 2023 Ordnance Survey 100025452. This product is produced in part from PAF and multiple 
residence data which is owned by Royal Mail Group Limited and / or Royal Mail Group PLC.  All Rights Reserved, Licence no. 100025452.

Page 75





17th JANUARY 2023 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

 
6D  PLAN/2022/0779        WARD: West Byfleet 
 
LOCATION: 88 Dartnell Park Road. West Byfleet. Surrey. KT14 6QD. 
 
PROPOSAL: Erection of an attached double garage following demolition of existing detached 
garage and a rear outbuilding. (Retrospective) 
 
APPLICANT: G Mingoia       OFFICER: Errol Reid 
_________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
REASON FOR REFERRAL TO COMMITTEE: 
 
The recommendation includes enforcement action and the decision on whether to issue an 
Enforcement Notice falls outside the Scheme of Delegations. 
 
SUMMARY OF PROPOSED DEVELOPMENT 
 
The proposal seeks the erection of an attached double garage following demolition of existing 
detached garage and a rear outbuilding. The proposal is retrospective. 
 
PLANNING STATUS 
 

 West Byfleet Neighbourhood Area 
 SANGS 
 Surface Water Flood Risk (medium) 
 TPO Polygons 
 Urban Areas 
 Thames Basin Heaths SPA Zone B (400m-5km) 

 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
REFUSE plan
[...]
ssue an Enforcement Notice in respect of the above 
land requiring the following within six months of the notice taking effect: 
 
i,       Cessation of construction of the garage. 
 
ii.  
 
iii. Removal of those parts of the garage that are at a height greater than 3000mm. 
 
iv. 
 maximum height 3600mm and eaves height of no greater than 3000mm and all of its 
 external finishes as set out in Section 5 of the application form and on the approved 
 dra
 
 unauthorised garage building. 
 
v. To remove from the land all remaining materials, rubble and debris including all 
 associated paraphernalia arising from compliance with the above. 
 
 
Informatives 
 
1. The plans relating to the development hereby refused are listed below: 
 

 Existing Plans and Elevations 
 Site and Ground Floor Plan 
 Location Plan and Block Plan 

(All Received 16th August 2022). 

Page 83




	Agenda
	5 Planning and Enforcement Appeals
	6 Planning Applications
	Table of Contents

	 Section A - Applications for Public Speaking
	6a 2022/0419  The Meadows, Bagshot Road, Woking
	6aa Site Plan
	6a 22.0419 The Meadows

	 Section B - Application reports to be introduced by Officers
	6b 2022/0289  Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield
	6ba Site Plan
	6b 22.0289 Dormer cottage

	6c 2022/0290  Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield
	6ca Site Plan
	6c 22.0290 Dormer Cottage

	 Section C - Application Reports not to be introduced by officers unless requested by a Member of the Committee
	6d 20223/0779  88 Dartnell Park Road, West Byfleet
	6da Site Plan
	6d 22.0779 88 Dartnell Road




Minutes of the meeting


Planning Committee 17 January 2023

188

MINUTES

OF A MEETING OF THE 

PLANNING COMMITTEE

held on 17 January 2023
Present:

Cllr L M N Morales (Chairman)
Cllr T Aziz (Vice-Chair)

Cllr A J Boote
Cllr J Brown

Cllr S Dorsett
Cllr P J T Graves

Cllr S M Oades
Cllr T G Spenser
Cllr M A Whitehand

Absent: Councillors G T Cosnahan.

1. MINUTES 

RESOLVED

That the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 6 December 
2022 be approved and signed as a true and correct record.

2. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor G Cosnahan.

3. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of interest were received.

4. URGENT BUSINESS 

There were no items of Urgent Business.

5. PLANNING AND ENFORCEMENT APPEALS 

The Committee received a report on the planning appeals lodged and the appeal 
decisions.

RESOLVED

That the report be noted.



Planning Committee 17 January 2023

189

6. PLANNING APPLICATIONS 

The Committee determined the following applications subject to the conditions, 
informatives, reasons for refusal or authorisation of enforcement action which appear in the 
published report to the Committee or as detailed in these minutes.

6a. 2022/0419  The Meadows, Bagshot Road, Woking 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of a three to four storey building 
comprising thirty-four extra care apartments (Use Class C2) with ancillary and communal 
facilities and provision of landscaping, bin and cycle storage, parking, highway works, 
access and associated works following demolition of existing buildings.

Councillor M Whitehand, Ward Councillor, spoke in support of the application and 
commented that in her opinion the site was derelict and beyond any form of restoration. 
Although the proposal was materially larger than the derelict property, Councillor 
Whitehand thought it would be an improvement to the current state of the site and that the 
design was in keeping with the character of the area. There was a need for this type of C2 
accommodation on this side of the Borough and the Councillor thought that the applicant 
had taken on board the previous reasons for refusal and had addressed these. The 
application was supported by residents and 30 letters of support had been received, which 
showed that local residents were keen to see this derelict site developed.

Following some discussion from the Committee regarding the appropriateness of the 
development, Mr T James, Development Manager, commented that the applicant had 
themselves concluded that the proposal was inappropriate development in the Green Belt; 
as had the Planning Officer. The Planning Committee were advised to focus discussion on 
whether there were very special circumstances.

Some Members of the committee agreed that there was an argument for very special 
circumstances and continued the discussion based on this. These Councillors commented 
that the application was not perfect, but it was a good application that would improve the 
current site and it was supported by residents. They considered that there was an 
argument for very special circumstances based on the need for extra care accommodation 
(C2), contribution to housing supply, re-use of a derelict site and enhancement to the 
character of the area, employment opportunities and economic benefits. Some Members 
did not think these were all very special circumstances and were concerned that they could 
set a precedent for other Green Belt applications.

Following a question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the Council was on target to 
provide sufficient C2 accommodation in the Borough.

Some Members did not think this was the correct solution for the site and that the argument 
for very special circumstances had not been met. They thought that if the Borough was on 
target for C2 type accommodation then this area of Green Belt should not be developed for 
this use.

Following a question, the Planning Officer confirmed that they were content that two of the 
previous reasons for refusal based on parking and bin storage had been addressed by the 
applicant.

Some Members of the Committee commented that even though the proposed development 
would be materially larger than the existing development, the current run down and derelict 
state of the proposal site meant that it would be an improvement. Although larger, these 



Planning Committee 17 January 2023

190

Members thought the proposed design would complement the area and would not have a 
negative impact. Members commented that Borough residents cared passionately about 
retention of the Green Belt and the fact that this proposal was supported by residents was 
very telling.

Councillor M Whitehand proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Dorsett that 
the application be approved based on very special circumstances relating to the need for 
extra care accommodation and the re-use of a derelict site and enhancement to the 
character of the area.

Mr T James advised the Committee that as this application was a major development in the 
Green Belt of over 1000 sq. m, if it was approved by the Committee, it would then need to 
be referred to the Secretary of State for a decision.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, J Brown, S Dorsett, T Spenser and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs A J Boote, P Graves and S Oades.

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllrs L M N Morales (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That planning permission be APPROVED subject to referral to the Secretary of State 
and delegated authority be given to the Development Manager to impose the relevant 
conditions and S106 requirements. 

6b. 2022/0289  Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield 

The Committee agreed to consider the following two applications together.

The Committee considered an application PLAN/2022/0289 for erection of single storey 
side and rear extensions, and works to restore and repair listed building (Amended Plans 
and Description)

The Committee considered an application PLAN/2022/0290 for Listed Building Consent 
which sought for the erection of single storey side and rear extensions and internal and 
external works to restore, and repair listed building (Amended Plans and Description).

It was noted that the applications had been previously deferred so that the Committee 
could receive an updated Ecological Report and view the amended plan for the outbuilding. 



Planning Committee 17 January 2023

191

It was noted that the outbuilding had now been removed and the Ecological report had 
been received and there had been no objections from Surrey Wildlife Trust.

Following a question, the Planning Officer confirmed that the arboricultural issue regarding 
the mature trees had been addressed.

Some Members of the Committee acknowledged residents’ frustration regarding the 
building as it had remained empty for a long time and in its current state it attracted 
antisocial behaviour. Some Councillors thought the applicant had made some positive 
changes with the reduction in the side extension and removal of the outbuilding. Members 
of the Committee had been previously contacted by many residents in support of the 
application, however comments were made by some Councillors regarding the importance 
the NPPF placed on the special character of listed buildings and that this was the only 
house of its type left in the world. 

Some members of the Committee commented that the site was likely to become more and 
more derelict if it was left and suggested the Local Planning Authority needed to be 
practical about retaining the individuality of the listed features whilst also ensuring it was 
useable.

Councillor T Aziz proposed, and it was duly seconded by Councillor S Dorsett that the 
application be approved.

Following a question, the Planning Officer advised that the application did not provide a lot 
of information on what features would be retained internally. This was a concern as when a 
building was listed, all features of that building contributed to the listing. If approved, the 
Chairman queried whether a condition could be added relating to the restoration of the 
internal features and the Planning Officer confirmed that this was possible. Mr T James 
commented that there was a very detailed description and some photos of the internal 
features, so it would be possible to control from this aspect. The Committee agreed that if 
the application was approved a condition should be carefully worded to state that the 
internal features needed to be reinstated to a level that was reasonable. Members were 
keen to do everything possible to preserve the listed features of the building but in a 
sensible and useable manner for the applicant.

In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, J Brown, S Dorsett, T Spenser and M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs A J Boote, P Graves and S Oades.

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllrs L M N Morales (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.



Planning Committee 17 January 2023

192

RESOLVED

That planning permission be APPROVED with delegated authority given to the 
Development Manager to impose relevant conditions. 

6c. 2022/0290  Dormer Cottage, Bonsey Lane, Westfield 

[Note: Committee discussion as minuted under previous item.]
In accordance with Standing Order 22.2, the Chairman deemed that a division should be 
taken on the motion above.  The votes for and against approval of the application were 
recorded as follows. 
In favour: Cllrs T Aziz, J Brown, S Dorsett, T Spenser and  M Whitehand.

TOTAL:  5

Against: Cllrs A J Boote, P Graves and S Oades.

TOTAL:  3

Present but not voting: Cllrs L M N Morales (Chairman)

TOTAL:  1

The application was therefore approved.

RESOLVED

That Listed Building Consent be APPROVED.

6d. 20223/0779  88 Dartnell Park Road, West Byfleet 

The Committee considered an application for the erection of an attached double garage 
following demolition of existing detached garage and a rear outbuilding. (Retrospective)

RESOLVED

That planning permission be REFUSED and enforcement action be authorised.

The meeting commenced at 7.00 pm
and ended at 8.45 pm

Chairman: Date:


